

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

[REDACTED]  
Agency File No. [REDACTED]  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

**WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. Attorney General,**  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE BOARD OF  
IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICS, LEGAL SERVICES, AND  
ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Sabrineh Ardalan  
Zachary A. Albun  
Deborah Anker  
Nancy Kelly  
John Willshire Carrera  
Jackson Hart Beard, *Supervised Law Student*  
Harvard Immigration & Refugee Clinical Program  
6 Everett Street, WCC 3106  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
Phone: 617-384-7504  
Fax: 617-495-8595

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. MEMBERSHIP IN A COGNIZABLE PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP MAY BE ESTABLISHED BASED ON GENDER ALONE.....	7
II. THE CONCLUSION THAT GENDER ALONE IS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH MEMBERSHIP IN A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP IS FAITHFUL TO THE INA, AS RECOGNIZED IN <i>ACOSTA</i> .....	10
III. GENDER MEETS THE CRITERIA THE BOARD HAS ADDED TO DEFINE MEMBERSHIP IN A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP SINCE <i>ACOSTA</i> .....	14
IV. OTHER SIGNATORIES TO THE REFUGEE CONVENTION AND INTERNATIONAL BODIES HAVE ALSO RECOGNIZED GENDER ALONE AS A COGNIZABLE SOCIAL GROUP .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26
ADDENDUM .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

—, (Arlington Immigration Court, 2018) (unpublished).....	9, 16, 19
—, (Arlington Immigration Court, May 1, 2020) (unpublished) .....	8
—, (Boston Immigration Court, June 18, 2019) (unpublished).....	8, 14, 17, 18
—, (Denver Immigration Court, Mar. 7, 2019) (unpublished).....	8, 19
—, (Hartford Immigration Court, July 17, 2019) (unpublished).....	8
—, (Newark Immigration Court, Mar. 17, 2020) (unpublished).....	8
—, (San Francisco Immigration Court, Sept. 13, 2018) (unpublished).....	9
<i>Alvarez Lagos v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>C-</i> , (Philadelphia Immigration Court, May 15, 2019) (unpublished).....	8, 15
<i>Canada (Attorney General) v. Ward</i> , [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689 (Can., S.C.C.) .....	21
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Diaz-Reynoso v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>De Pena-Paniagua v. Barr</i> , 957 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	7, 9, 13, 15
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233, 1240 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Fornah (FC) v. Sec’y of State for Home Dep’t</i> , [2006] UKHL 46 .....	21
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	9

<i>Guzman Orellana v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 956 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Hassan v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20, 23
<i>Islam &amp; Shah v. Sec’y of State Home Dep’t</i> , [1999] 2 AC 629 (U.K.).....	21
<i>Juan Antonio v. Barr</i> , 959 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Josile v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship &amp; Immigration)</i> , [2011] 382 FTR 188 (Can. FC, Jan. 17, 2011).....	21
<i>Kn v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship &amp; Immigration)</i> , (2011) 391 FTR 108 (Can. FC, June 13, 2011).....	21
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	12
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Matter of W-G-R-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2014).....	14
<i>M-D-A-</i> , (BIA, Feb. 14, 2019) (unpublished).....	10, 16
<i>Minister for Immigration &amp; Multicultural Affairs v. Khawar</i> (2002) 76 A.L.J.R. 667 (Aust.).....	22
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12

*Negusie v. Holder*, 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....20

*Niang v. Gonzales*, 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 13, 14

*Ordonez Azmen v. Barr*, 965 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 9, 5, 16

*N-P-S-*, AXXX-XXX-777 (BIA, July 27, 2020) (unpublished).....10

*Paloka v. Holder*, 762 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11, 17

*Perdomo v. Holder*, 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 12, 15, 16

*Refugee Appeal No. 76044* (NZ RSAA, 2008).....22

*Silvestre-Mendoza v. Sessions*, 729 F. App’x 597 (9th Cir. 2018) .....7, 9

*S-R-P-O-*, AXXX XXX 056 (BIA, Dec. 20, 2018).....10

*Ticas-Guillen v. Whitaker*, 744 F. App’x 410 (9th Cir. 2018) .....8

*T-S-M-*, (BIA, Apr. 16, 2019) (unpublished).....8

*X-Q-C-D-*, (BIA, Dec. 11, 2018) (unpublished).....10

*Y-M-L-*, (BIA, Sept. 10, 2019) (unpublished)..... 10, 17

*Y-V-P-*, (BIA, Nov. 6, 2019) (unpublished).....10

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....13

## Other Authorities

Australian Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs, <i>Refugee and Humanitarian Visa Applicants: Guidelines on Gender Issues for Decision Makers</i> (July 1996) .....	22
Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, adopted July 28, 1951, entered into force Apr. 22, 1954, 189 UNTS 137 .....	20
Guatemala's Constitution of 1985 with Amendments through 1993 .....	18
Immigration & Refugee Board of Canada, <i>Women Refugee Claimants Fearing Gender-Related Persecution: Guidelines Issued by the Chairperson Pursuant to Section 65(3) of the Immigration Act</i> (Mar. 9, 1993) (updated on Nov. 13, 1996) .....	21
Immigration Appellate Authority of the United Kingdom, <i>Asylum Gender Guidelines</i> (Nov. 2000).....	22
James C. Hathaway & Michelle Foster, <i>The Law of Refugee Status</i> (2d ed. 2014) .....	21
Memorandum from Phyllis Coven, INS Office of International Affairs, to All INS Asylum Officers and HQASM Coordinators, <i>Consideration for Asylum Officers Adjudicating Asylum Claims from Women</i> (May 26, 1995).....	12
Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, adopted Jan. 31, 1967, entered into force Oct. 4, 1967, 606 UNTS 267 .....	20
UNHCR, <i>Gender-Related Persecution within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (May 7, 2002).....	23
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection: Membership of a Particular Social Group within the context of Article 1(A)(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002).....	23
